SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

Article 52(2).

AMENDMENTS

The Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 (c. 4)

1. In section 4(i) (interpretation), in the definition of "registered club" for "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1987" substitute "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1996".

The Betting, Gaming, Lotteries and Amusements (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 (1985 NI 11)

- **2.** In Article 2(2) (interpretation), in the definition of "registered club" for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) under the Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1996".
 - 3. In Article 96 (registration of clubs)—
 - (a) in paragraph (4)(e) for "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1987" substitute "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1996";
 - (b) for paragraph (6)(b) substitute—
 - "(b) that registration under that Order of 1996 or a certificate of registration under the Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1987 has been cancelled or that an application for renewal of such registration or certificate of registration has been refused".
- **4.** In Article 99(2)(e) (renewal of registration of clubs) for "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1987" substitute "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1996".
 - 5. For Article 103(1)(e) (cancellation of registration of clubs) substitute—
 - "(e) that the club is registered under the Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1996; or".
 - 6. In Article 105 (gaming machines restricted from certain registered clubs)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1) for "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1987" substitute "Registration of Clubs (Northern Ireland) Order 1996";
 - (b) in paragraph (7)—
 - (i) for "registrar (within the meaning of that Act of 1967)" substitute "clerk of petty sessions".
 - (ii) for "Article 7(1) of that Order of 1987" substitute "Article 6(1) of that Order of 1996";
 - (iii) for "Article 14 of that Order" substitute "Article 16 of that Order".